

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA
WRIT PETITION NO: 8586 OF 2026**

Between:

1. KAKA TIRUPATHI RAO, S/o Late Kaka Satyam Aged about 41 years Occ Agriculture R/o HNo3-93 Bendalapadu Village Gurrangudem Panchayat Chandrugonda Mandal Bhadradri Kothagudem District Telangana
2. Kaka Gopala Rao, S/o Late Kaka Satyam Aged about 39 years Occ Agriculture R/o HNo3-93 Bendalapadu Village Gurrangudem Panchayat Chandrugonda Mandal Bhadradri Kothagudem District Telangana
3. Smt Kaka Krishnaveni, W/o Gopala Rao Aged about 38 years Occ Agriculture Rio HNo3-93 Bendalapadu Village Gurrangudem Panchayat Chandrugonda Mandal Bhadradri Kothagudem District Telangana

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary Social Welfare Department Secretariat Hyderabad
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Revenue Department (Services-1) Secretariat Hyderabad
3. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Law (LA LA J-Home-CourtsA2) Department Secretariat Hyderabad
4. The Sub Divisional Magistrate, (RDO) Mobile Court Bhadrachalam
5. The District Collector, Bhadradri Kothagudem District Kothagudem
6. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kothagudem Bhadradri Kothagudem District
7. Varsa Rajya Laxmi, W/o S Karanam Aged Adult Occ Agriculture R/o Alligudem Village Subbannapalli Post Pusugudem Panchayat Paloncha Mandal Bhadradri Kothagudem District

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/S NANDURI YASASWINI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction in particular a writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 2nd respondent in issuing the G O Rt No 70 Revenue (Services-1) Dated 6/02/2026 to the extent of reverting the powers of the 2nd respondent to the concerned Revenue Sub Divisional Officers RDOs of Bhadrachalam Kothagudem Kallur Khammam Mahabubabad Mulugu Narsampet Adilabad Utnoor Asifabad Kagaznagar Mancherial Bellampally Achampet in the districts of Bhadradri-Kothagudem Khammam Mahabubabad Mulugu Adilabad KomramBheem and Nagar Kurnool instead to the files of the respective learned Judicial Officers Magistrates functioning in the respective revenue divisions in view of the application of the Telangana Civil Courts Act-1972 in the entire State

(irrespective of Scheduled Areas and Non Scheduled Areas) vide the Notifications in GOMs No 17 dated 6-12-2014 and the G.O.Ms.Nos. 19, 28, 29, 30, 35, 32, 24, 36 and 64 of LAW (LA, LA and J-HOME-COURTS. A2) DEPARTMENT dated 17-05-2022 and 01-06-2022 accordingly to quash the GO Rt No70 dated 06-02-2026 to the said extent as illegal arbitrary violative of principles of natural justice consequently direct the respondents to transmit the suit records of the 4th respondent Sub Divisional Magistrate Mobile Court Bhadrachalam to the concerned Judicial Officers functioning in the concerned Revenue Divisions under the administrative control of this Hon'ble Court while transmitting the suit in OS No 36/2025 filed by the 7th respondent in respect of the land admeasuring Acs. 3-18 guntas in Sy No 140/VU/7 (Old Sy No 140/D) situated at Gurramgudem Revenue Village Chandrugonda Mandal Bhadradi Kothagudem District against the petitioners for a decree of perpetual injunction to the file of the learned Principal Junior Civil Judge Kothagudem having territorial jurisdiction over the entire Chandrugonda revenue mandal of Bhadradi Kothagudem District under the G.O.Ms. No. 64 for proper adjudication.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S NANDURI YASASWINI Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.7 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Varsa Rajya Laxmi, W/o S Karanam Aged Adult Occ Agriculture R/o
Alligudem Village Subbannapalli Post Pusugudem Panchayat Paloncha
Mandal Bhadradi Kothagudem District

are directed to show cause on or before 9.4.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent No.7.

Personal notice is permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that challenging G.O.Rt.No.70, dated 06.02.2026 and also seeking data of pending cases before respondent No.4, the present writ petition has been filed.

Learned Government Pleader appearing for the official respondents submits that G.O.Rt.No.70, dated 06.02.2026, is also subject matter in W.P.No.7984 of 2026.

List on 9.4.2026 along with W.P.No.7984 of 2026.

Sd/- MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Varsa Rajya Laxmi, W/o S Karanam Aged Adult Occ Agriculture R/o Alligudem Village Subbannapalli Post Pusugudem Panchayat Paloncha Mandal Bhadradi Kothagudem District
(By SPAD - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to M/S. NANDURI YASASWINI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY,J

DATED:23/03/2026

LIST ON 9.4.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.8586 of 2026

