

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

I.A. No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 8586 OF 2026

Between

1. Kaka Tirupathi Rao, S/o Late Kaka Satyam
2. Kaka Gopala Rao, S/o Late Kaka Satyam
3. Smt Kaka Krishnaveni, W/o Gopala Rao

...Petitioners

(Petitioner in WP NO: 8586 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary Social Welfare Department Secretariat Hyderabad
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Revenue Department (Services-1) Secretariat Hyderabad
3. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Law (LA LA&J-Home-CourtsA2) Department Secretariat Hyderabad
4. The Sub Divisional Magistrate, (RDO) Mobile Court Bhadrachalam
5. The District Collector, Bhadradi Kothagudem District Kothagudem
6. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kothagudem Bhadradi Kothagudem District
7. Smt. Varsa Rajya Laxmi, W/o S Karanam Aged Adult Occ Agriculture R/o Alligudem Village Subbannapalli Post Pusugudem Panchayat Paloncha Mandal Bhadradi Kothagudem District

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : M/S. NANDURI YASASWINI
Counsel for the Respondent no.1 : GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE
Counsel for the Respondent no. 2, 4 to 6 : GP FOR REVENUE
Counsel for the Respondent no.3 : GP FOR HOME

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the official respondents 1 to 6 to furnish the year wise data of the total number of civil cases entertained by the 4th respondent (Sub Divisional Magistrate Mobile Court) Bhadrachalam from the date of establishment under G.O. M.s. No. 406 Home (Courts-A) Department, dated 27-06-1990 and their nature of suits including year wise data of disposal of the suit and the total number of pending suits as on date, pending disposal of WP No 8586 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

This petition is filed under Section 151 of CPC for a direction to respondent Nos.1 to 6 to furnish year wise data of total number of civil cases entertained by respondent No.4 - Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mobile Court, Bhadrachalam, the number of suits disposed and the number of current pending suits.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the Government does not have data with respect to aforementioned subject and the same is causing inconvenience to the litigants. It is further submitted that the litigants are deprived of e-Court system and General Diary to ascertain the status of proceedings in the civil cases filed before the Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mobile Court, Bhadrachalam.

In the circumstances stated, respondent Nos.1 to 6 are directed to furnish the required information by the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, this application is ordered.

Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Social Welfare Department Secretariat State of Telangana, Hyderabad. ✓
 2. The Principal Secretary Revenue Department (Services-1) Secretariat State of Telangana, Hyderabad ✓
 3. The Principal Secretary Law (LA, LA&J-Home-CourtsA2) Department Secretariat Hyderabad ✓
 4. The Sub Divisional Magistrate, (RDO) Mobile Court Bhadrachalam ✓
 5. The District Collector, Bhadradri Kothagudem District Kothagudem ✓
 6. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kothagudem Bhadradri Kothagudem District ✓
 7. Smt. Varsa Rajya Laxmi, W/o S Karanam, R/o Alligudem Village Subbannapalli Post Pusugudem Panchayat Paloncha Mandal Bhadradri Kothagudem District. ✓
- (Addressees 1 to 7 BY SPAD)**
8. One CC to M/S. NANDURI YASASWINI Advocate [OPUC] ✓
 9. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT] ✓
 10. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT] ✓
 11. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT] ✓
 12. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 10-04-2026

ORDER

**I.A. No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 8586 OF 2026**

DIRECTION

